MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1895.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 118

Chapter 118.

An Act for the protection of the manufacturers of Maple Sugar and Maple Syrup.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Selling of adulterated maple sngar, or syrup, prohibited. Sect. 1. No person or persons shall sell or offer for sale, as maple sugar or syrup, any article made in adulteration or imitation of maple sugar or syrup.

Penalty for violation.

SECT. 2. Any person or persons violating the provisions of the preceding section shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars and not more than one hundred dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail for thirty days, or both, at the discretion of the court.

Fines, how disposed of.

SECT. 3. One-half the fine to be paid complainant and balance to the county in which said case is brought.

Approved March 20, 1895,

Chapter 119.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, concerning Innholders, Boarding House Keepers and their Guests.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 1, ch. 200, Public Laws of 1889, amended. SECT. 1. Section one of chapter two hundred of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine is hereby amended by inserting after the word "inn" in the first, fourth and sixth lines the words 'hotel or boarding house,' and by inserting after the word "inn" in the tenth line thereof, the word 'hotel,' and by striking out the word "three" in the thirteenth line, and inserting instead thereof the word 'six,' and by striking out the word "fifty," in the fourteenth line, and inserting instead thereof the words 'one hundred,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Penalty for defrauding inn keepers and boarding house keepers 'Sect. 1. Whoever puts up at an inn, hotel or boarding house, and without having an express agreement for credit, procures food, entertainment or accommodation without paying therefor, and with intent to defraud the owner or keeper of the inn, hotel or boarding house out of the pay for the same; or, with intent to cheat or defraud such owner or keeper out of

the pay therefor, obtains credit at an inn, hotel or boarding Chap. 120 house for such food, entertainment or accommodation by means of any false show of baggage or effects brought thereto; or with such intent, removes or causes to be removed any baggage or effects from an inn, hotel or boarding house, while there is a lien existing thereon for the proper charges due from him for fare and board furnished therein, shall be punished by imprisonment not exceeding six months, or by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars.

Section two of said chapter is hereby amended by inserting after the word "innholders" in the first line thereof, the words 'keepers of hotels and boarding houses,' and by adding after the word "inns" in the third line the words 'hotels and boarding houses,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

SECT. 2. Innholders and keepers of hotels and boarding Printed copy of act shall be houses shall post up a printed copy of sections one and two posted in rooms. of this act, in a conspicuous place in each room of their inns, hotels and boarding houses.'

Approved March 20, 1895.

Chapter 120.

An Act relating to Supervisors of Schools.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section eight of chapter two hundred and sixteen of the Sec. 8, ch. 216, Public Laws public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three is hereby amended by striking out after the word "elect" in the eighteenth line, the words "one of its members supervisor," and inserting in place thereof the words 'a superintendent who may or may not be a member of the committee,' also by striking out after the word "direct" in the twenty-eighth line, the words "provided, further, that in case the town so authorize, in lieu of the supervisor herein provided for, a superintendent may be elected who may or may not be a member of the committee," and by striking out in the thirty-second line the words "supervisor or," so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

amended.